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Säkerhetsanvisningar
1. Läs igenom bruksanvisningen noga innan 

användning och spar den för framtida bruk.
2. Anslut endast apparaten till 230 volt växelström 

och använd endast apparaten till det den är 
avsedd för.

3. Dra alltid ur kontakten när apparaten inte 
används.

4. Apparaten får inte nedsänkas i vatten eller 
andra vätskor.

5. Denna apparat kan användas av personer 
(inklusive barn från 8 år och uppåt) med 
begränsade fysisk, sensorisk eller mental 
förmåga eller som har brist på kunskap/
erfarenhet av apparaten, om användning sker 
under övervakning eller efter instruktion hur 
apparaten används på ett säkert sätt av en 
person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet och att 
de är medvetna om möjliga risker. 

6. Barn bör vara under uppsyn för att försäkra 
att de inte leker med apparaten. Barn kan inte 
alltid uppfatta och förstå potentiella risker. Lär 
barn ansvarsfull användning av elapparater.

7. Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn 
om de inte är över 8 år och under övervakning.

8. Placera apparaten och dess sladd utom 
räckhåll för barn om de är under 8 år.

9. Se till att sladden inte hänger fritt ned från 
bänkytan.

10. Placera aldrig apparaten på eller i närheten av 
kokplattor, öppen eld eller liknande.

11. Apparaten får endast användas under 
övervakning.
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12. Apparaten får inte användas utomhus.
13. Se till att inte sladden kommer i kontakt med 

apparatens heta exteriörer eller grillplattor och 
undvik att flytta apparaten när den är varm.

14. Apparatens ytor kan bli heta under användning, 
undvik att röra dessa delar och låt apparaten 
svalna innan rengöring.

15. Använd endast träredskap för att skydda 
grillplattornas non-stick beläggning.

16. När apparaten ska stängas av, dra alltid i 
kontakten och inte i sladden. 

17. VARNING! För att undvika farliga situationer 
som följd av oavsiktlig aktivering, får denna 
apparat inte anslutas till nätet via en extern 
anslutningsanordning såsom t ex en timer 
eller vara ansluten till en krets som startas och 
stängs av automatiskt.

18. Kontrollera alltid apparat, sladd och kontakt 
innan användning. Om sladden är skadad 
måste den bytas av tillverkaren, legitimerad 
serviceverkstad eller en behörig person för att 
undvika fara.

19. Extra skydd rekommenderas genom installation 
av jordfelsbrytare med en märkström av 30 mA. 
Kontakta en auktoriserad elektriker.

20. Apparaten är endast för privat bruk.
21. Om produkten används till annat än den 

är till för, eller inte används i enlighet med 
instruktionerna, bär användaren själv ansvaret 
för eventuella följder. Eventuella skador på 
produkten eller andra ting täcks därav inte av 
reklamationsrätten.
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Besök gärna vår hemsida www.obhnordica.se för inspiration och ytterligare 
information om våra produkter.

Innan användning
Diska medföljande plattor för hand och torka dem sedan väl innan de 
placeras i smörgåsgrillen. 

Kontrollera att smörgåsgrillens kontakt inte är ansluten till ett vägguttag. 
Öppna locket genom att trycka in låsknappen i mitten av handtagen. Välj 
önskade plattor (sandwich/smörgås-, grillplattor) och haka fast en platta i 
underdelen genom att föra in piggarna på plattans långsida i motsvarande 
hål i apparatens underdel. Klicka sedan fast plattan så att den sitter 
ordentligt. Sätt därefter fast den andra plattan i locket på samma sätt. 
Kontrollera så att plattorna har klickat fast ordentligt. 

Smörj in plattorna med hushållspapper fuktat med lite matolja innan du 
använder plattorna för första gången.

Stäng locket och sätt kontakten i ett vägguttag, den röda lampan tänds 
som en indikation på att apparaten är ansluten. Låt förvärma tills den gröna 
lampan tänds (efter ca 3-4 minuter). Notera att rök och lukt kan uppstå när 
smörgåsgrillen värms upp första gången.

Smörgåsplattor
Öppna smörgåsgrillen genom att trycka på låsknappen på handtaget och 
lägg bröden på plattorna och stäng smörgåsgrillen. Tänk på att om det 
läggs för mycket fyllning mellan brödskivorna, kan handtagen vara svåra att 
stänga.

Efter ca 4-5 minuter, eller när du anser att smörgåsarna är klara, öppna 
smörgåsgrillen och lyft bort brödet med hjälp av ett plast/träredskap. 
Använd aldrig metallredskap då dessa kan skada non-stick beläggningen.

Stäng locket för att bevara värmen om du ska fortsätta använda 
smörgåsgrillen.

Grillplattor
Vill du använda smörgåsgrillen som en grill börjar du med att sätta fast 
grillplattorna i smörgåsgrillen enligt tidigare instruktioner. Fäll upp det lilla 
stödet placerat ovanpå locket och öppna därefter locket helt, lyft det sedan 
något uppåt och fäll ut det 180°. Därefter placeras det som ska grillas på 
plattorna.

Dra ur kontakten efter användning.

Rengöring
• Dra ur kontakten och låt smörgåsgrillen svalna innan rengöring.
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• Skjut på frigöringsknapparna för att ta bort plattorna. Diska plattorna för 
hand och torka noggrant plattornas över- och undersida.

• Om fett och smulor hamnar under plattorna, rengör med en lätt fuktad 
trasa och eftertorka väl.

• Torka av apparatens hölje med en lätt fuktad trasa.
• Sänk aldrig ner smörgåsgrillen eller dess sladd i vatten.

Kassering av förbrukad apparatur
Enligt lag ska elektriska och elektroniska apparater insamlas och 
delar av apparaterna återvinnas. Elektriska och elektroniska apparater 
märkt med symbolen för avfallshantering ska kasseras på en 
kommunal återvinningsstation.

        
Reklamationsrätt
Reklamationsrätt enligt gällande lag. Maskinstämplat kassakvitto skall 
bifogas vid eventuell reklamation. Vid reklamation skall apparaten lämnas in 
där den är inköpt.

OBH Nordica AB
Löfströms Allé 5
172 66 Sundbyberg
Tel: 08-629 25 00
www.obhnordica.se

Tekniska data
OBH Nordica 6885
230V ~, 50 Hz
750 W

Med reservation för eventuella ändringar.
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Sikkerhed og el-apparater
1. Læs brugsanvisningen grundigt igennem før 

brug, og gem den til senere brug.
2. Tilslut kun apparatet til 230 volt vekselstrøm, 

og brug kun apparatet til det formål, det er 
beregnet til.

3. Tag altid stikket ud af stikkontakten, når 
apparatet ikke er i brug.

4. Apparatet må ikke neddyppes i vand eller andre 
væsker.

5. Dette apparat kan anvendes af børn fra 8 år 
og opefter samt af personer med begrænsede 
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller 
manglende erfaring med eller kendskab til 
apparatet, såfremt disse er bevidste om mulige 
risici, er under opsyn eller får instruktion i sikker 
brug af apparatet af en person, der er ansvarlig 
for deres sikkerhed.

6. Børn bør være under opsyn for at sikre, at de 
ikke leger med apparatet. Børn er ikke altid 
i stand til at opfatte og vurdere mulige risici. 
Lær børn en ansvarsbevidst omgang med el-
apparater.

7. Børn må kun rengøre og vedligeholde 
apparatet, hvis de er over 8 år og er under 
opsyn.

8. Sørg for at apparat og ledning er uden for 
børns rækkevidde, medmindre de er 8 år og 
opefter.

9. Sørg for, at ledningen ikke hænger frit ned fra 
bordkanten.

10. Sæt aldrig apparatet på eller i nærheden af 
kogeplader, åben ild eller lignende.

6 7



11. Apparatet må kun anvendes under opsyn.
12. Apparatet er ikke beregnet til udendørs brug.
13. Sørg for at ledningen ikke kommer i berøring 

med apparatets varme ydersider og bageplader, 
og undlad at flytte apparatet, mens det er varmt.

14. Apparatets overflader bliver meget varme under 
brug, undlad derfor at berøre apparatets varme 
overflader, og lad altid apparatet afkøle inden 
rengøring.

15. Anvend kun træredskaber for at beskytte 
bagepladernes non-stick belægning.

16. Tag altid i stikket, når apparatet skal afbrydes. 
Tag aldrig stikket ud af stikkontakten ved at 
hive i ledningen.

17. FORSIGTIG: For at undgå farlige 
situationer må dette apparat ikke kunne 
tilsluttes ledningsnettet via en ekstern 
indkoblingsanordning, som f.eks. en timer, eller 
være tilsluttet et kredsløb, som tændes og 
slukkes automatisk

18. Efterse altid apparat, ledning og stik for 
beskadigelse før brug. Hvis tilledningen bliver 
beskadiget, skal den udskiftes af fabrikanten 
eller hans serviceværksted eller af en 
tilsvarende uddannet person, for at undgå, at 
der opstår fare.

19. For ekstrabeskyttelse anbefales installation 
af fejlstrømsafbryder (HFI/PFI/HPFI-relæ-
brydestrøm) på max. 30 mA. Kontakt en 
autoriseret el-installatør herom.

20. Apparatet er kun til husholdningsbrug.
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21. Benyttes apparatet til andet formål end det 
egentlige, eller betjenes det ikke i henhold til 
brugsanvisningen, bærer brugeren selv det 
fulde ansvar for eventuelle følger. Eventuelle 
skader på produktet eller andet som følge heraf 
er derfor ikke dækket af reklamationsretten.

Besøg gerne vor hjemmeside www.obhnordica.dk for at hente inspiration og 
få nærmere oplysninger om vore produkter.

Før brug
De medfølgende plader vaskes af i hånden og tørres omhyggeligt, inden de 
placeres i sandwichristeren.

Kontroller at sandwichristerens stik ikke er tilsluttet en stikkontakt. Åbn 
låget ved at trykke låseknappen midt på håndtaget ind. Vælg de ønskede 
plader (sandwichplader, grillplader) og sæt en plade fast på underdelen 
ved at placere tapperne på pladens langside i de tilsvarende huller på 
apparatets underdel. Klik nu pladen fast. Sæt derefter den anden plade fast 
i låget på samme måde. Sørg for at pladerne er klikket ordentligt fast.

Pladerne smøres ind i lidt madolie med et stykke køkkenrulle, inden de 
anvendes første gang.

Luk låget og sæt stikket i en stikkontakt, hvorefter den røde lampe vil 
tænde for at indikere, at apparatet er tilsluttet. Lad apparatet varme op, 
indtil den grønne lampe tænder (efter ca. 3-4 minutter). Bemærk, at der kan 
opstå lidt røg og lugt, når sandwichristeren varmes op første gang.

Sandwichplader
Åbn sandwichristeren ved at trykke på låseknappen på håndtaget og læg 
brødet på pladerne, hvorefter sandwichristeren lukkes. Vær opmærksom på, 
at håndtaget kan være vanskeligt at lukke, hvis der er for meget fyld mellem 
brødskiverne.

Efter ca. 4-5 minutter eller når du mener, sandwichene er klar, åbnes 
sandwichristeren og brødet fjernes med et plastik-/træredskab. Anvend 
aldrig metalredskaber, da disse kan beskadige non-stick belægningen.

Hvis sandwichristeren skal anvendes igen, lukkes låget for at opretholde 
temperaturen.
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Grillplader
Hvis sandwichristeren skal anvendes som grill, skal grillpladerne først 
sættes på sandwichristeren i henhold til tidligere instruktioner. Fold det lille 
stativ, der er placeret oven på låget, op og åbn derefter låget helt. Løft låget 
lidt opad og fold det 180˚ ud. Herefter lægges de fødevarer, der skal grilles, 
på pladerne.

Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten efter brug.

Rengøring og vedligeholdelse
•	 Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten og lad sandwichristeren køle af inden 

rengøring.
•	 Tryk på udløserknapperne for at fjerne pladerne. Pladerne vaskes af i 

hånden, hvorefter pladernes over- og underside tørres omhyggeligt.
•	 Eventuelt fedt samt krummer under pladerne fjernes med en fugtig klud. 

Tør derefter sandwichristeren omhyggeligt.
•	 Apparatets overflader tørres med en fugtig klud.
•	 Sandwichristeren og ledningen må aldrig nedsænkes i vand.

Bortskaffelse af apparatet
Lovgivningen kræver, at elektriske og elektroniske apparater 
indsamles, og dele af apparaterne genbruges. Elektriske og 
elektroniske apparater mærket med symbolet for affaldshåndtering 
skal afleveres på en kommunal genbrugsplads.

Reklamation
Reklamationsret i henhold til gældende lovgivning. Maskinafstemplet 
kassebon/købskvittering med købsdato skal vedlægges i tilfælde af 
reklamation. Ved reklamation skal apparatet indleveres, hvor det er købt.

OBH Nordica Denmark A/S
Ole Lippmanns Vej 1
2630 Taastrup
Tlf.: 43 350 350
www.obhnordica.dk

Tekniske data
OBH Nordica 6885
230V ~, 50 Hz
750 W

Ret til løbende ændringer og forbedringer forbeholdes.
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Sikkerhetsforskrifter
1. Les gjennom bruksanvisningen før bruk og spar 

den til senere bruk.
2. Tilkoble apparatet kun til 230 volt vekselstrøm 

og bruk apparatet kun til det det er beregnet 
for.

3. Ta alltid støpselet ut av kontakten når apparatet 
ikke brukes.

4. Apparatet må ikke senkes i vann eller andre 
væsker.

5. Dette apparatet kan brukes av personer (inkl. 
barn fra 8 år og eldre) med begrensede fysiske, 
sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel på 
kunnskap/erfaring med apparatet, hvis bruken 
skjer under tilsyn eller instruksjon om hvordan 
apparatet skal brukes på en sikker måte av en 
person som har ansvaret for deres sikkerhet og 
at de er klar over mulig fare ved bruken. 

6. Barn bør være under tilsyn for å forsikre seg 
om at de ikke leker med apparatet. Barn er ikke 
alltid i stand til å forstå og vurdere spesielle 
farer rundt dette Lær barn et ansvarbevisst 
forhold med elektriske apparater.

7. Rengjøring og vedlikehold må ikke utføres av 
barn under 8 år og som ikke er under tilsyn.

8. Sett apparatet og ledningen utenfor rekkevidde 
der det er barn under 8 år. 

9. Pass på at ledningen ikke henger fritt ned fra 
bordet.

10. Sett aldri apparatet på eller i nærheten av 
kokeplater, åpen ild eller lignende.

11. Apparatet må kun brukes under tilsyn.
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12. Apparatet må ikke brukes utendørs
13. Pass på at ledningen ikke kommer i kontakt 

med apparatets varme overflater eller grillplater 
og unngå å flytte apparatet når det er varmt.

14. Apparatets flater blir varme under bruk, unngå å 
røre de og la apparatet avkjøle før rengjøring.

15. Bruk kun treredskaper for å beskytte non-stick 
belegget på grillplatene.

16. Når du skal slå av apparatet, trekk alltid i 
kontakten og ikke i ledningen. 

17. ADVARSEL! For å unngå farlige situasjoner 
som følge av uansvarlig bruk, må ikke dette 
apparatet tilkobles via eksterne tilkoblinger som 
f.eks. timer eller være tilkoblet en kontakt som 
slår seg av og på automatisk.

18. Kontroller alltid apparatet, ledningen og 
støpselet før bruk.  Hvis ledningen er skadet 
skal den byttes av produsenten, forhandleren 
eller autorisert serviceverksted for å unngå at 
det oppstår noen fare.

19. For ekstra beskyttelse bør man installere 
jordfeilbryter (RCD) som ikke overskrider 30 
mA. Kontakt en autorisert elektriker.

20. Apparatet er kun beregnet til privat forbruk.
21. Hvis produktet brukes til annet enn det det 

er beregnet for og ikke brukes i henhold til 
bruksanvisningen bærer brukeren selv ansvaret 
for eventuelle følger. Eventuelle skader på 
produktet eller annet herunder dekkes ikke av 
reklamasjonsretten.

Besøk gjerne vår hjemmeside www.obhnordica.no for inspirasjon og 
ytterligere informasjon om våre produkter.  
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Før bruk
Vask de medfølgende platene i hånden og tørk dem godt før de settes i 
smørbrødgrillen. 

Kontroller at kontakten til smørbrødgrillen ikke er satt i veggkontakten. 
Åpne lokket ved å trykke inn låseknappen midt på håndtaket. Velg plater 
(sandwich/smørbrød-, grillplater) og sett fast en plate i underste delen ved 
å føre inn  piggene på langsiden på platen i tilsvarende huller på overdelen 
på apparatet. Klikk fast platen slik at den sitter ordentlig. Sett fast den 
andre platen på lokket på samme måten. Kontroller, at platene har klikket .

Smør platene med kjøkkenpapir fuktet med litt matolje før du bruker 
platene første gang.

Steng lokket og sett støpselet i veggen; den røde lampen lyser for å 
indikere at apparatet er koblet til. La den forvarme til den grønne lampen 
lyser (etter ca 3-4 minutter). Merk, at det kan forekomme røyk og lukt, når 
smørbrødgrillen varmes opp første gang.

Sandwich/smørbrødplater
Åpne smørbrødgrillen ved å trykke på låseknappen på håndtaket og legg 
brødet på platene og lukk smørbrødgrillen. Tenk på, at dersom det er for 
nye fyll  mellom brødskivene, kan det være vanskelig å lukke håndtakene.

Etter ca. 4-5 minutter, eller når du synes, at smørbrødene er ferdige, 
åpne smørbrødgrillen og ta av brødet med et plast/treredskap. Bruk aldri 
metallredskaper, da disse kan ødelegge non-stick beleggingen.

Steng lokket for å holde på varmen hvis du fortsatt skal bruke 
smørbrødgrillen.

Grillplater
Hvis du vil bruke smørbrødgrillen som en grill, starter du med å sette fast 
grillplatene i smørbrødgrillen ifølge tidligere instruksjoner. Brett ut den lille 
støtten på lokket og åpne lokket helt og løft det opp litt og brett det ut  
180°. Legg nå det som skal grilles på platene.

Ta ut støpselet etter bruk.

Rengjøring
•	 Ta ut støpselet og la smørbrødgrillen kjøle før rengjøring.
•	 Skyv frigjøringsknappene for å ta bort platene. Vask platene i hånden 

og tørk over- og undersiden på platene grundig.
•	 Dersom det er fett og smuler under platene, rengjør med en lett fuktig 

klut og tørk godt.
•	 Tørk av utsidene på apparatet med en lett fuktig klut.
•	 Smørbrødgrillen og ledningen må aldri senkes i vann.
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Avlevering av apparatet
Loven krever at elektriske og elektroniske apparater innsamles og 
deler av de gjennvinnes. Elektriske og elektroniske apparater merket 
med symbolet for avfallshåndtering skal avleveres på en kommunal 
gjennvinningsstasjon.

        
Reklamasjon
Reklamasjonsrett i henhold til Forbrukerkjøpsloven.  Stemplet kasse/
kjøpskvittering med kjøpsdato skal vedlegges i tilfelle reklamasjon.  Ved 
reklamasjon skal apparatet innleveres der hvor det er kjøpt.

OBH Nordica Norway AS  
Postboks 5334, Majorstuen  
0304 Oslo  
Tlf. 22 96 39 30  
www.obhnordica.no

Tekniske data
OBH Nordica 6885
230V ~, 50 Hz
750 W

Rett til løpende endringer forbeholdes
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Turvallisuusohjeet
1. Lue käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen laitteen 

käyttöönottoa ja säilytä se myöhempää tarvetta 
varten.

2. Liitä laite ainoastaan 230 V:n verkkovirtaan 
ja käytä laitetta vain sen alkuperäiseen 
käyttötarkoitukseen.

3. Irrota pistotulppa pistorasiasta aina, kun laite ei 
ole käytössä.

4. Laitetta ei saa upottaa veteen tai muihin 
nesteisiin.

5. Kahdeksanvuotiaat tai sitä vanhemmat lapset 
sekä henkilöt, jotka ovat fyysisesti, henkisesti 
tai aisteiltaan rajoitteisia tai joilla ei ole riittävästi 
tietoa tai kokemusta laitteen käytöstä, voivat 
käyttää tätä laitetta, mikäli käyttö tapahtuu 
heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaavan henkilön 
valvonnassa tai tämä henkilö on opettanut heitä 
käyttämään laitetta turvallisella tavalla ja he 
tiedostavat käyttöön mahdollisesti liittyvät riskit. 

6. Valvo, etteivät lapset leiki laitteella. Lapset 
eivät välttämättä ymmärrä tai osaa arvioida 
mahdollisia vaaroja. Opeta lapsia käyttämään 
sähkölaitteita vastuullisesti.

7. Alle 8-vuotiaat lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai 
huoltaa laitetta ilman aikuisen valvontaa.

8. Pidä laite ja sen liitosjohto alle 8-vuotiaiden 
lasten ulottumattomissa.

9. Varmista, ettei liitosjohto riipu pöydän reunan 
yli.

10. Älä sijoita laitetta keittolevylle tai keittolevyn, 
avotulen tai muun lämmönlähteen läheisyyteen.
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11. Laitteen käyttöä on aina valvottava.
12. Laitetta ei saa käyttää ulkotiloissa.
13. Varmista, ettei liitosjohto joudu kosketuksiin 

laitteen kuumien ulkopintojen tai paistolevyjen 
kanssa. Älä siirrä laitetta sen ollessa vielä 
kuuma.

14. Laitteen ulkopinnat kuumenevat käytön aikana, 
joten vältä koskemasta niihin ja anna laitteen 
jäähtyä ennen puhdistusta.

15. Käytä ainoastaan puisia välineitä, jotta 
paistolevyjen tarttumaton pinnoite ei vaurioidu.

16. Kun laite kytketään pois päältä, älä irrota 
pistotulppaa pistorasiasta liitosjohdosta 
vetämällä, vaan tartu pistotulppaan. 

17. VAROITUS! Vaaratilanteiden välttämiseksi 
laitetta ei saa kytkeä verkkovirtaan esimerkiksi 
ajastimen tai muun ulkoisen kytkimen 
välityksellä. Laitetta ei saa myöskään liittää 
automaattisesti kytkeytyvään virtapiiriin.

18. Tarkista ennen jokaista käyttökertaa, että laite, 
liitosjohto ja pistotulppa eivät ole vaurioituneet. 
Jos liitosjohto on vaurioitunut, se on vaihdettava 
vaaratilanteiden välttämiseksi. Vaihdon saa 
suorittaa ainoastaan valmistaja, valtuutettu 
huoltoliike tai muu pätevä henkilö.

19. Pistorasiaan on suositeltavaa asentaa 
lisäsuojaksi vikavirtasuojakytkin, jonka 
laukaisuvirta on enintään 30 mA. 
Ota tarvittaessa yhteys valtuutettuun 
sähköasennusliikkeeseen.

20. Laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan 
kotitalouskäyttöön.
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21. Jos laitetta käytetään muuhun kuin sen 
alkuperäiseen käyttötarkoitukseen tai 
käyttöohjeen vastaisesti, laitteen käyttäjä 
kantaa täyden vastuun mahdollisista 
seurauksista. Tällöin takuu ei kata tuotteelle 
tai muulle kohteelle mahdollisesti aiheutuneita 
vaurioita.

Suosittelemme tutustumista kotisivuihimme www.obhnordica.fi, joilta saat 
hyviä vinkkejä ja lisätietoa tuotteistamme.

Ennen käyttöä
Pese levyt käsin ja kuivaa ne huolellisesti, ennen kuin asetat ne paikoilleen 
voileipägrilliin. 

Varmista, ettei voileipägrillin pistotulppa ole liitetty pistorasiaan. Avaa kansi 
painamalla kädensijan keskellä olevaa lukitsinta. Valitse haluamasi levyt 
(voileipä-, parilalevyt) ja kiinnitä levy laitteen alaosaan asettamalla levyn 
pitkällä sivulla olevat piikit laitteen alaosan vastaaviin reikiin. Paina sen 
jälkeen levy paikalleen niin, että kuulet naksahduksen. Kiinnitä sen jälkeen 
toinen levy kansiosaan samalla tavalla. Tarkista, että levyt ovat kiinnittyneet 
kunnolla paikoilleen. 

Pyyhi levyjen pinnat ruokaöljyyn kostutetulla talouspaperilla, ennen kuin 
käytät levyjä ensimmäisen kerran.

Sulje kansi ja liitä pistotulppa pistorasiaan. Punainen valo syttyy merkiksi 
siitä, että laite on liitetty verkkovirtaan. Anna laitteen kuumentua, kunnes 
vihreä merkkivalo syttyy (noin 3–4 minuutin kuluttua). Voileipägrilliä 
ensimmäistä kertaa käytettäessä voi syntyä savua ja hajua.

Voileipälevyt
Avaa voileipägrilli painamalla kädensijassa olevaa lukitsinta. Aseta leivät 
levyjen päälle ja sulje voileipägrilli. Jos leipäsiivujen välissä on liikaa täytettä, 
kädensijan sulkeminen voi olla vaikeaa.

Avaa voileipägrilli noin 4–5 minuutin kuluttua, tai kun leivät ovat mielestäsi 
valmiita, ja nosta leivät pois muovisella tai puisella välineellä. Älä koskaan 
käytä metallisia välineitä, sillä ne voivat vaurioittaa tarttumatonta pinnoitetta.

Sulje kansi lämmön säilyttämiseksi, jos aiot jatkaa voileipägrillin käyttöä.
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Parilalevyt
Jos haluat käyttää voileipägrilliä grillinä, kiinnitä parilalevyt paikoilleen edellä 
olevien ohjeiden mukaisesti. Nosta kannen päällä oleva pieni tuki ylös ja 
avaa sen jälkeen kansi kokonaan. Nosta kantta hieman ylöspäin ja käännä 
180 astetta. Tämän jälkeen voit asettaa grillattavat ainekset parilalevyille.

Irrota pistotulppa pistorasiasta käytön jälkeen.

Puhdistus
•	 Irrota pistotulppa pistorasiasta ja anna voileipägrillin jäähtyä ennen 

puhdistusta.
•	 Irrota levyt työntämällä vapautuspainikkeita. Pese levyt käsin ja kuivaa 

ne huolellisesti molemmilta puolilta.
•	 Puhdista levyjen alle mahdollisesti joutunut rasva ja murut kostealla 

liinalla. Kuivaa hyvin.
•	 Pyyhi laitteen ulkopinnat nihkeällä liinalla.
•	 Älä milloinkaan upota voileipägrilliä tai liitosjohtoa veteen.

Käytetyn laitteen hävittäminen
Lainsäädäntö edellyttää, että kaikki sähköiset ja elektroniset laitteet 
kerätään uusiokäyttöön ja kierrätykseen. Sähköiset ja elektroniset 
laitteet, jotka on varustettu kierrätystä osoittavalla merkillä, on 
kerättävä erikseen ja toimitettava kunnalliseen kierrätyspisteeseen.

        
Takuu
Tuotteella on voimassa olevan lain mukainen raaka-aine- ja 
valmistusvirhetakuu. Liitä päivätty ostokuitti mahdollisen tuotevalituksen 
yhteyteen. Toimita laite tällöin liikkeeseen, josta se on ostettu.

OBH Nordica Finland Oy
Äyritie 12 C
01510 Vantaa
Puh. (09) 894 6150
www.obhnordica.fi

Tekniset tiedot
OBH Nordica 6885
230 V ~, 50 Hz
750 W

Oikeus muutoksiin pidätetään.
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Safety instructions
1. Read the instruction manual carefully before 

use and save it for future use.
2. Plug the appliance to a household outlet of 

230V only, and use the appliance only for the 
intended use.

3. Always unplug the appliance from the mains 
supply when not in use.

4. The appliance must not be immersed in water 
or any other liquids.

5. This appliance can be used by children aged 
8 years and over and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack 
of experience and knowledge, if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning the 
use of the appliance in a safe way by a person 
responsible for their safety and they understand 
the hazards involved. 

6. Children should be supervised to ensure that 
they do not play with the appliance. Children 
are not always able to understand potential 
risks. Teach children a responsible handling of 
electrical appliances.

7. Cleaning and maintenance shall not be made 
by children, unless they are over the age of 8 
and supervised.

8. Keep the appliance and the cord out of reach 
of children under the age of 8.

9. Check that the cord is not hanging over the 
edge of the table.

10. Do not place the appliance on or near 
hotplates, open fire or the like.
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11. The appliance should only be used under 
supervision.

12. The appliance is not for outdoor use.
13. Take care that the cord does not come into 

contact with the hot exteriors and the baking 
plates of the appliance, and to not attempt to 
move the appliance when it is hot.

14. The surfaces of the appliance may get hot 
during use. Do not touch these parts and let the 
appliance cool before cleaning.

15. Use only wooden utensils in order to protect 
the non-stick coating of the grilling plates.

16. When the appliance is disconnected, always 
pull the plug and not the cord. 

17. CAUTION! In order to avoid a hazard due to 
inadvertent resetting, this appliance must not 
be supplied through an external switching 
device, such as a timer, or be connected to a 
circuit that is automatically switched on and off.

18. Always examine appliance, cord and plug 
for damage before use. If the supply cord 
is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer or his service agent or a similarly 
qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

19. For additional protection the installation of 
a residual current device (RCD) with a rated 
residual operating current not exceeding 30 
mA is recommended. Ask your installer for 
advice.

20. The appliance is for domestic use only.
21. If the appliance is used for other purposes than 

intended, or is it not handled in accordance with 
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the instruction manual, the full responsibility for 
any consequences will rest with the user. Any 
damages to the product or other things are not 
covered by the warranty.

You are welcome to visit our website www.obhnordica.se for inspiration and 
further information about our products.

Before use
Clean the delivered plates by hand and dry them well before inserting them 
in the sandwich toaster. 

Check that the switch of the sandwich toaster has not been plugged to a 
wall outlet. Open the lid by pressing the locking button in the middle of the 
handle. Select the plates you want (sandwich-, grill plates) and mount a 
plate in the lower part by inserting the spikes at the long side of the plate 
into the corresponding openings in the lower part of the appliance. Next, 
click the plate to engage properly. Now mount the other plate in the lid in 
the same way. Check that the plates are properly engaged. 

Grease the plates with paper towel with a little cooking oil before you use 
the plates for the first time.

Close the lid and plug to a wall outlet; the red lamp goes on to indicate that 
the appliance is on. Let it preheat until the green lamp goes on (after about 
3-4 minutes). Please note that smoke and odour may occur, when the 
sandwich toaster is heated for the first time.

Sandwich plates
Open the sandwich toaster by pressing the locking button on the handle 
and put the bread on the plates and close the sandwich toaster. Be aware 
not to put too much filling between the sandwich slices as this may make it 
difficult to close the handles.

After about 4-5 minutes, or when you find that the sandwiches are ready, 
open the sandwich toaster and remove the bread by means of a plastic/
wooden utensil. Never use metallic utensils as they may damage the non-
stick coating.

Close the lid to keep the heat if you will still use the sandwich toaster.

Grill plates
If you want to use the sandwich toaster as a grill, start by mounting the 
grilling plates in the sandwich toaster according to the instructions. Unfold 
the small support on the lid and open the lid completely and raise it 
somewhat upwards and unfold it to 180°. 
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Next put the products to be grilled on the plates.

Unplug after use.

Cleaning
•	 Always unplug and let the sandwich toaster cool completely before 

cleaning.
•	 Push the release buttons to remove the plates. Wash the plates 

by hand and dry the upper side and the underside of the plates 
thoroughly.

•	 If there are grease and crumbs under the plates, clean with a slightly 
humid cloth and wipe off well.

•	 Wipe the housing of the appliance with a damp cloth.
•	 Never immerse the sandwich toaster or the cord in water or any other 

liquid.

Disposal of the appliance
Legislation requires that all electrical and electronic equipment 
shall be collected for reuse and recycling. Electrical and electronic 
equipment marked with the symbol indicating separate collection of 
such equipment must be returned to a municipal waste collection 
point.

        
Warranty
Warranty according to current law. Any claim shall be accompanied by the 
cash receipt with purchase date. When raising a claim the appliance must 
be returned to the store of purchase.

OBH Nordica AB
Löfströms Allé 5
SE-174 66 Sundbyberg
Tel.: +46 08-629 25 00
www.obhnordica.se

Technical data
OBH Nordica 6885
230V ~, 50 Hz
750 W

These instructions are subject to alterations or improvements.
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